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1664 Customer Lane
Somewhere, USA   09410
RE:  Ethics Appeal Request from REALTOR® Bill
Dear Executive Officer.

That hearing panel is trying to put me out of business.  A $7,000 fine - - really?!  

First of all, the hearing panel cannot increase the discipline that I administratively received for a violation of the MLS rules.  It is clear in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual that discipline cannot be increased when there is a subsequent review, only decreased.  This hearing panel went from the administratively issued $1,000 fine to a $2,000 fine for the MLS infraction.  That is inappropriate.

The $5,000 fine for a violation of Article 3 is out of line, as well.  I’ve violated the Code only once before and the guidelines in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual suggest that for repeat violations where little or no harm is caused that any fine should not exceed $1,000.  No one was harmed in this transaction.  

Also, Section 21 (f) (2) of the Manual states that when a hearing panel amends an ethics complaint that they are supposed to let me know that I could have the matter decided by a different hearing panel.  The panel chair never gave me that option.  Of course I would have taken that opportunity had I known that was a possibility.  That panel was biased against me evident in the fact that they added Article 3 to the complaint.  The panel never told me of my right to have a new hearing panel. 
Additionally, why didn’t Helen attend the hearing?  I had questions I was going to ask her but you can’t question someone who doesn’t attend.  It isn’t fair that she can make accusations against me and then conveniently not show up.  I thought this was America and you have a right to face your accuser.  

Finally, the hearing panel misapplied both the Code of Ethics and the MLS rule.  I didn’t allow anyone to enter the owner’s home without authorization.  I called and received authorization from Luke’s office on the Friday before I met the buyers at the property on Sunday.  

This entire proceeding was a sham and the decision of the hearing panel should be thrown out.  I’m hopeful the board of directors will see the big picture and exonerate me.  
Sincerely,
Bill
REALTOR® Bill, AHWD, CRB, GRI
Bill Bright Realty, Inc., REALTORS®
Notes for Appeal Tribunal, Hearing Panel Chair, and Parties:

Appeal tribunal chair:  Read an abbreviated appeal hearing script.
Presentation by appellant Bill:  Refer to your ethics appeal letter.  You are appealing upon misapplication/misinterpretation of the Code, procedural deficiency, and discipline too severe.
When asked if you asked to call Helen as a witness during the original hearing say, “No, but I didn’t think I had to. I thought she would be at the hearing.”
Rebuttal by hearing panel chair:  The decision should stand.  Bill admitted under oath to providing the buyers with the key and not accompanying the buyers into the home.  Make the point that Bill has previously been found in violation of the Code for loaning out his key to another unauthorized user and a $2,000 fine is appropriate given the circumstances.  State that the $5,000 fine for violating the Code of Ethics is also authorized - - the hearing panel could have fined him $15,000 for violating Article 3 given the action taken by the Board of Directors of the National Association in May 2013.
When asked by the appeal tribunal member if you provided Bill with an option of proceeding with the hearing with a different hearing panel say, “No, it was clear that he wanted to get the hearing over that day.  He didn’t object to Helen not being present and he said on the record that he didn’t need more time to prepare an amended response after the panel amended the complaint to add Article 3.”

Testimony of Seller Helen (Luke not in attendance): The decision should stand as is.  You feel like your privacy was ignored by Bill because numerous people were walking around in your home for 45 minutes.  Who knows what they were doing in your home while unsupervised.
Q from appeal tribunal:
Appeal tribunal member #1:  Ask Bill if he asked to call Helen as a witness during the hearing.

Appeal tribunal member #2:  Ask the panel chair if the chair provided Bill with an option of proceeding with the hearing with a different hearing panel.
Appeal tribunal decision.

Affirm no finding of a violation of Article 1, a finding of a violation of Article 3 and a violation of the MLS rule.  Affirm the discipline, as well.
Debrief: 
1. Make note that the parties and the panelists should be separated from each other prior to the hearing starting.  Staff should escort the parties to a room separate from the panel.  The panelists should have no contact with the parties prior to the hearing.
2. Hearing panelists should have a neutral tone and demeanor.  Although technically not a per se violation of due process, when a panelist shows disfavor or accuses someone of doing something wrong directly or indirectly, that can impact an appeal tribunal’s decision.  One never knows how conservative an appeal tribunal is.

3. The hearing panel is not limited to the administrative discipline issued given Section 9.1 of the MLS rules.  Respondents should understand that if they request a hearing, that a hearing panel can issue the maximum fine allowed in the MLS rules.

4. Starting in 2014, a $15,000 fine may only be assessed if the alleged bad act occurred in 2014.  Although Professional Standards Policy Statement #44 provides that changes to the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual become effective upon the next publication of the Manual (and that is expected to be January 1, 2014), hearing panels are advised that they can only assess a $15,000 maximum fine if the respondent’s bad act occurred in 2014.  This is true regardless of when the ethics complaint is filed.  So, if a REALTOR® did something unethical in 2013 but a timely ethics complaint isn’t filed until 2014, the maximum fine that could be assessed would be $5,000.  
5. In boards that have an open MLS (where nonmember broker principals qualify for participation), an MLS participant  may not be suspended or terminated as a result of his or her board membership being suspended per Section 1 (u) which provides, in part:

“Suspension of Membership” means suspension of all Board/Association provided membership rights, privileges and services (including those provided by the State and National Association) not available to nonmembers for a period not less than thirty (30) days and not longer than one (1) year on terms and conditions expressly stated for an established period of time, including use of the terms REALTOR® and REALTOR-ASSOCIATE®, with automatic reinstatement of all withdrawn membership rights, privileges, and services at the end of the period of suspension.  The thirty (30) day minimum and one (1) year maximum do not apply where suspension is imposed for a remediable violation of a membership duty (e.g., failure to pay dues or fees or failure to complete educational requirements).  Although membership rights, privileges, and services are withdrawn as specified in the notice of suspension, membership, per se, including the duty to abide by the Code of Ethics and the obligation to pay membership dues continues during the period of suspension.  Suspended members shall not be obligated for payment of other fees or charges except for continued optional services of the Board.  Any failure to abide by the terms and conditions of the suspension, or the finding a violation of the Code of Ethics after a hearing as provided by the professional standards procedures of the Board bylaws, shall be grounds for consideration as to possible extension of the suspension or expulsion from membership in the Board. (Bold added for emphasis.)
Similarly, if a REALTOR® nonprincipal who is a user or subscriber in the MLS has her board membership suspended her MLS access and use, which she obtains by virtue of being affiliated with her broker who is the MLS participant, cannot be interrupted as a condition of her board membership being suspended.

With regard to both a broker principal/Participant and an MLS user and subscriber/nonprincipal, however, a hearing panel can suspend or terminate MLS access and privileges consistent with Section 14 (h) which provides:  “Suspension or termination of MLS rights and privileges may also be utilized.  Suspension of MLS services may be no less than thirty (30) days nor more than one (1) year; termination of MLS services shall be for a stated period of one (1) to three (3) years.”

The teaching point to drive home for hearing panelists is that MLS privileges cannot be suspended or terminated as a result of a suspension from board membership in a board that has an open MLS.  

In a board with a closed MLS, (where REALTOR® membership is a prerequisite to MLS participation) MLS access could be suspended or terminated for a broker participant if his or her board membership is terminated.  In a closed MLS, that is not the case for a nonprincipal affiliated with a participant because even nonmembers affiliated with a participant obtain MLS access and use simply because of their affiliation with their participant.
6. The hearing panel properly amended the complaint to add Article 3 with one exception.  The mistake made by the hearing panel chair is that the chair never told the respondent that he had a choice of proceeding before the same hearing panel (either without interruption or when reconvened at a later time) or having the complaint considered by in a hew hearing before a different hearing panel.

7. The administrative background included in this decision is not required but directors may find it helpful when reviewing a decision.  The administrative background may provide a degree of assurance that the proper procedures were followed.

8. Luke’s presence at the original hearing w/o Helen’s presence is not contrary to policy.  A hearing panel only needs one complainant to move forward.  Additionally, Bill, during the course of the hearing, never brought up the fact that he wanted to question Helen; the fact she was not present during the original hearing is not a fatal flaw in due process.  If Bill wanted to ensure he had an opportunity to question Helen at the original hearing, he could have called Helen as a witness or, when asked by the hearing panel chair if he was ready to proceed w/o Helen, answered, “no.”

9. Seller Helen’s attendance at the appeal w/o Luke being present is also not contrary to policy.  The fact that Helen did not attend the ethics hearing does not preclude her from being provided with a copy of the decision and being able to attend the appeal.  Similarly, Luke should be provided with a copy of the appeal tribunal’s decision.
10. It is possible the ethics appeal tribunal will overturn the decision and refer the matter back to the Professional Standards Committee for a new hearing and recommendation by a different hearing panel not because they think the hearing panel misapplied the Code of Ethics or that the discipline was too severe but because at least one of the panelists may have been biased against the complainant given the tone of voice and question, “Do you think that was a good idea?”  Additionally, the hearing panel chair did not ask the respondent if he wanted a new hearing panel subsequent to amending the complaint to add Article 3 as Section 21 (f) (2) requires.  In pertinent part, Section 21 (f) (2) states, “…(i)n any instance where a Hearing Panel amends an ethics complaint pending before it, the respondent(s) shall be given the choice of proceeding before the same Hearing Panel (either without interruption or when reconvened pursuant to the procedures established elsewhere in this Section) or having the complaint considered in a new hearing before a different Hearing Panel.”
It is also possible that the attendees will not believe the actions of the panel rise to the level of a due process flaw.  After all, the hearing panel chair did give Bill an opportunity to submit an amended response and Bill said he just wanted to get it over with that day and was willing to proceed.  Appellate panels are just like hearing panels - - you never know what they will decide.
11. If the hearing panel found the cooperating broker in violation of Article 1 the hearing panel likely would have misapplied the Code.  Given Article 1 and Standard of Practice 1-16, listing brokers are the ones subject to a violation of Article 1 for providing unauthorized access.  If a cooperating broker provides unauthorized access it is a proper application of the Code to find that cooperating broker in violation of Article 3, as supported by Standard of Practice 3-9.
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